
City of San Antonio

Agenda Memorandum

File Number:16-4523

Agenda Item Number: 5.

Agenda Date: 2/7/2017

In Control: Early Childhood Education Municipal Development Corporation Board of Directors

DEPARTMENT: Pre-K 4 SA

DEPARTMENT HEAD: Sarah Baray, Ph.D.

COUNCIL DISTRICTS IMPACTED: Citywide

SUBJECT:

Contract Amount Increases for Speech Therapy Services Contracts

SUMMARY:

Possible Board approval for Pre-K 4 SA staff to increase the current contract amount for Ability Homecare, Inc.
from $150,000 to $200,000 and increase the current contract amount for Assessment, Intervention &
Management LLC from $180,000 to $350,000.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

During the 2014 fiscal year, Pre-K 4 SA entered into an agreement for speech, physical, and occupational
therapy with Ability Homecare, Inc. The original contract was executed with a contract amount not to exceed
$50,000 for two years, with three one-year renewal options. On April 21, 2015 the first renewal option was
exercised and the contract was amended to extend services until May 31, 2016. On November 3, 2015, the
Board approved to amend the contract and increased the contract to $150,000 and extended the contract until
May 31, 2018.  Services provided under this contact are utilized by the East and South Education Centers.

The contract with Assessment, Intervention & Management LLC was originally drafted with an amount not to
exceed $25,000 and an expiration date of May 31, 2015 with the option to renew for three additional one-year
terms. Pre-K 4 SA issued a contract amendment to increase the maximum dollar value of the contract to reflect
$49,999. On April 7, 2015 the Board approved to amend the contract to increase the contract amount to
$180,000 and extend services until May 31, 2018. Services provided under this contract are utilized by the
North and West Education Centers.

City of San Antonio Printed on 5/14/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Pre-K 4 SA provides speech therapy services to students who are eligible for such services under State and
Federal law. Due to an increasing need for speech therapy services among Pre-K 4 SA students, Pre-K 4 SA is
requesting to increase the contract for Ability Homecare Inc. to $200,000 and for Assessment, Intervention and
Management LLC to $350,000. Pre-K 4 SA leadership has recommended continuing with Assessment,
Intervention & Management through the 2017 - 2018 school year at all four Education Centers. Ability
Homecare, Inc. will provide services until the end of the current 2016 - 2017 school year to the East and South
Education Centers.

ISSUE:

This item will include possible Board action to approve an increase in the contract for Ability Homecare Inc.
from $150,000 to $200,000 and for Assessment, Intervention and Management LLC from $180,000 to
$350,000. Without an increase to the current contract amounts, Pre-K 4 SA would be unable to provide speech
therapy services for students.

ALTERNATIVES:

Without an increase in the contract amounts, Pre-K 4 SA would be unable to continue services with Ability
Homecare, Inc. and Assessment, Intervention and Management LLC and would require staff to re-solicit
services through the RFP process.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funds for these contracts are budgeted and available in the FY 2017 Pre-K 4 SA Operating Fund as approved
by the Corporation’s Board of Directors.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board approve for Pre-K 4 SA staff to increase each of the contract amounts for Ability

Homecare Inc. from $150,000 to $200,000 and for Assessment, Intervention and Management LLC from

$180,000 to $350,000.

City of San Antonio Printed on 5/14/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

